MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 512.

Chapter 512.

An act authorizing P. S. J. Talbot and company to maintain a wharf in tide waters in East Machias,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location and limits.

Sect. 1. P. S. J. Talbot, James R. Talbot, and F. Loring Talbot, their heirs, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to maintain their wharf, erected in front of their own land, at the 'Rim,' so called, in East Machias, and extending into tide waters.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 23, 1871.

Chapter 513.

An act to incorporate the Kennebec and Chelsea Ice Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Isaac J. Carr, Charles A. White, John T. Stone, James D. White, James Stone, James A. Jackson, Mark L. Rollins, Samuel Ayer, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and declared to be a body politic and corporate by the name of the Kennebec and Chelsea Ice Company, and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the constitution or the laws of this state, and to have and to enjoy all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities incident to similar corporations in this state.

Name, &c.

Capital stock and shares.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than twenty thousand nor more than one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

May purchase and hold real estate. Sect. 3. Said company is hereby authorized to purchase and hold such real and personal estate as a majority in interest of said stockholders may determine to be convenient and necessary to effect the object and carry out the purposes of their corporation, and to sell and dispose of the same as they may deem expedient.

May build wharves, slips and piers. SECT. 4. For the purpose of facilitating the cutting and harvesting of ice from the Kennebec river, and to enable said company to remove, house, pack, load and ship the same, said corporation shall have the right to construct, erect, build and maintain upon their own land, or upon the land of others by the consent in writing of the owners thereof, and in tide waters of the Kennebec river,